

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 15-3435

RUDOLPH A. KARLO, ET AL,

Appellants,

v.

PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 10-CV-1283**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS AND JOINT APPENDIX – VOLUME I
(Pgs. A.1-129)**

Bruce C. Fox
Andrew J. Horowitz
OBERMAYER REBMANN
MAXWELL & HIPPEL LLP
BNY Mellon Center, Suite 5240
500 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Samuel J. Cordes
SAMUEL J. CORDES & ASSOCIATES
245 Fort Pitt Blvd.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES OR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Fifty and Older Disparate Impact Claims are Cognizable ... 9

Standard of Review 9

Judge Fischer’s Holding Recognizing Age as a Continuous Variable..... 10

Other Cases on Fifty and Older Disparate Impact Claims 13

The District Court Impermissibly Reversed the Law of the Case..... 16

 B. The District Court Erred in Excluding the Statistical Opinions of Michael Campion, Ph.D..... 19

Standard of Review..... 19

Campion’s Findings..... 20

The District Court Conceded that Analysis 1 Should be Admitted..... 21

Campion’s Opinions Should Have Been Admitted Under Rule 702..... 21

Campion is Qualified..... 22

Campion Satisfies the Remaining Rule 702 Factors..... 24

<i>The District Court Erred in Not Conducting an In Limine Hearing</i>	26
C. The District Court Erred in Decertifying the Collective Action.....	27
<i>The District Court Has Not Justified its Deviation from Judge Fischer’s Earlier Holding Conditionally Certifying the Class</i>	27
<i>The Court Should Review This Mixed Question of Law and Fact De Novo</i>	30
<i>Legal Standard for Similarly Situated</i>	31
<i>The Appellants and Putative Opt-in Plaintiffs are Similarly Situated</i>	34
<i>The Cases Relied Upon by the District Court are Inapposite</i>	35
<i>PGW’s Failure to Engage Reasonable HR Practices is Critical</i>	39
<i>The Supreme Court’s Recent Pronouncements in Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo Favor Reversal</i>	41
D. The District Court Erred in Excluding the Social Science Opinions of Anthony Greenwald and Michael Campion.....	42
<i>Standard of Review</i>	43
<i>Rule 702 Standard</i>	44
<i>The District Court Imposes an Unworkable Standard for Experts</i>	46
<i>The District Court Conceded Greenwald and Campion are Qualified</i>	48
<i>Greenwald’s Methodology is Reliable</i>	48
<i>Greenwald’s Testimony Will Assist the Trier of Fact</i>	51

The District Court Misconstrues Holdings of Other Cases Involving Greenwald..... 52

Campion’s HR Opinions are Based on Reliable Methodology..... 54

Campion’s HR Opinions will Assist the Trier of Fact..... 56

CONCLUSION..... 57

COMBINED CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 59

JOINT APPENDIX – VOLUME I (pp. A.1-129)..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Mukasey, 534 F.3d 181, 187 (3d Cir. 2008)16

Alcoa, Inc. v. United States, 509 F.3d 173, 175 (3d Cir. 2007).....9

Beck v. Boeing Company, 2004 WL 5495670 *1-2 (W.D. Wa. 2004).....50

Bellevue Drug Co. v. Caremarks PCS, 582 F.3d 432, 439 (3d Cir. 2009).....16

Brand v. Comcast Corp., 123 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1312; 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91398, at *9-12 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 5, 2014).....22

Brewer v. Quaker State Oil Refining Corp., 72 F.3d 326, 333 (3d Cir. 1995).....54

Butler v. Home Depot, Inc., 984 F. Supp. 1257, 1262-63 (N.D. Cal. 1997)50

Caron v. Scott Paper Co., 834 F. Supp. 33, 39 (D. Me. 1993)13

Carter v. Anderson Merchandisers, LP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53852 *8 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2008).....32

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 800, 816 (1988).....16

Colgan v. Fisher Scientific Co., 935 F.2d 1407, 1422-23 (3rd Cir 1991) 40, 43

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 5, 48

E.E.O.C. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999)13

EEOC v. Borden's, Inc., 551 F. Supp. 1095, 1098-99 (D. Ariz. 1982)13

EEOC v. Int'l Longshoremen's Assoc., 623 F.2d 1054, 1058 (5th Cir. 1980).....29

EEOC v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226, 231 (1983)42

Elcock v. Kmart Corp., 233 F.3d 734, 745 (3d Cir. 2000)20

Ernst v. City of Chicago, 123 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 338; 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61586, at *19 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2014)23

Finch v. Hercules Inc., 865 F. Supp. 1104 (D. Del. 1994).....13

Flavel v. Svedala Industries, Inc., 875 F. Supp. 550, 557-58 (E.D. Wisc. 1994) ...50

General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v.] Cline [, 540 U.S. 581 (2004)11

Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis, 736 F.3d 1060, 1068 (7th Cir. 2013)48

Graffam v. Scott Paper Co., 848 F. Supp. 1, 4 (D. Me. 1994)13

Grayson v. K Mart Corp., 79 F.3d 1086, 1097 (11th Cir. 1996).....32

Hammond v. International Harvester Co., 691 F.2d 646, 652-53 (3d Cir. 1982)...23

Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins, 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....42

Hipp v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co., 252 F.3d 1208, 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)32

HNOT v. Willis Group Holdings Ltd., 2007 WL 1599154 *1-4 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..50

Hoffman-LaRoche v. Sperling, 493 U.S. 165, 170 (1989).....31

Holbrook v. Lykes Bros. S.S. Co., 80 F.3d 777 (3d Cir. 1996).....44

Hyman v. First Union Corp., 982 F. Supp. 1, 3 (D.D.C. 1997)33

In re De Facto Condemnation & Taking of Lands of WFB Assocs., L.P., 588 Pa.
242, 272 n.14 (2006).....29

In re Enter. Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Empl. Practices Litig., 683 F.3d 462, 467
(3d Cir. 2012)10

In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig., 35 F. 3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994). 24, 27, 43

In re TMI Litig., 193 F.3d 613, 665 (3d Cir. 1999)45

International Healthcare Exchange Inc. v. Global, 470 F. Supp. 2d 345, 355
(S.D.N.Y. 2007).....50

Jones v. Nat'l Council of Young Men's Christian Associations of the United States,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43866 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2014)53

Josey v. John R. Hollingsworth Corp., 996 F.2d 632 (3d Cir. 1993)10

Kannankeril v. Terminix Int'l, Inc., 128 F.3d 802, 806 (3d Cir. 1997)45

Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC, 880 F. Supp. 2d 629 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....13

Klein v. Sec'y of Transp., 807 F. Supp. 1517, 1524 (E.D. Wash. 1992).....13

Knight v. Otis Elevator Co., 596 F.2d 84, 87-88 (3d Cir. 1979)23

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137, 152 (1999).....46

Kuznyetsov v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc., CIV.A. 10-948, 2011 WL 6372852, at **4-5 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2011)37

Lauria v. Amtrak, 145 F.3d 593, 599 (3d Cir. 1998)46

Lesende v. Borrero, 752 F.3d 324, 338-339 (3d Cir. 2014)18

Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp., 879 F.2d 43, 52 (3d Cir. 1989)34

Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702, 707, n. 13 (1978).....43

Lowe v. Commack Union Free Sch. Dist., 886 F.2d 1364, 1374 (2d Cir. 1989).....13

Lusardi v. Xerox Corp., 118 F.R.D. 351 (D. N.J. 1987).....36

Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning, 180 F. Supp. 2d 584, n.30 (D.N.J. 2002)52

Martin v. Citizens Financial Group, Inc., CIV.A. 10-260, 2013 WL 1234081 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2013)38

Matreale v. New Jersey Dept of Military & Veterans Affairs, 487 F. 3d 150, 152 (3d Cir. 2007)10

Matthews v. Commonwealth Edison Co., 128 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997).....56

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 804 (1973)3

McNair v. Synapse Grp., Inc., 672 F.3d 213, 222 n.9 (3d Cir. 2012)30

Meadows v. Anchor Longwall & Rebuild, Inc., 306 F. App'x 781, 788 (3d Cir. 2009)45

Miller v. Fenton, 474 U.S. 104, 114 (1985).....30

Mullin v. Raytheon Co., 164 F.3d 696, 699-700 (1st Cir. 1999)52

O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp., 517 U.S. 308, 313 (1996). 6,10,14

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690, 697 (1996)30

Owens v. Bethlehem Mines Corp., 108 F.R.D. 207 (S.D. W. Va. 1985).....33

Padillas v. Stork-Gamco, Inc., 186 F.3d 412, 418 (3d Cir. 1999).....27

Peil v. Nat'l Semiconductor Corp., 105 F.R.D. 463, 465 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....47

Peterson v. Seagate U.S. LLC, 809 F. Supp. 2d 996, 1008-1009 (D. Minn. 2011)50,
53

Pineda v. Ford Motor Co., 520 F.3d 237, 244 (3d Cir. 2008).....45

Pippen v. State of Iowa, No. LACL107038 (D. Iowa Apr. 17, 2012).....52

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 43,49,53

Pritchard v. Dow Agro Sciences, 430 F. App'x 102, 103 (3d Cir. 2011).....19

Rivera-Andreu v. Pall Life Sciences PR, LLC, No. CIV. 14-1029 MEL, 2014 WL
5488409, at *3 (D.P.R. Oct. 29, 2014)52

Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc., 760 F. Supp. 1486, 1505 (M.D. Fla.
1991).....50

Samaha v. Washington State Dep't of Transp., No. CV-10-175-RMP, 2012 WL
11091843 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2012).....50

Schneider v. Fried, 320 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2003).....44

Smith v. Ford Motor Co., 215 F.3d 713, 718 (7th Cir.2000).....48

Smith v. Tennessee Valley Authority, No. 90-5396, 1991 WL 11271, at *4 (6th Cir.
Feb. 4, 1991).....14

Sperling v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc., 118 F.R.D. 392, 405 (D.N.J. 1988)32

Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co., 183 F.3d 38, 59 (1st Cir. 1999)42

Tuli v. Brigham & Women's Hospital, Inc., 592 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D. Mass. 2009)50

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. _____, slip op., at 13-14 (2016).....41

U.S. ACCU-Measurements, LLC v. Ruby Tuesday. Inc., No. 2:10-5011 (KM), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59888, at *29-31 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2013)52

United States v. Brown, 631 F.3d 638, 642-43 (3d Cir. 2011):30

United States v. Monsisvais, 946 F.2d 114, 115 n.2 (10th Cir. 1991).....29

Viera v. Life Ins. Co. of North America, 642 F.3d 407, 413 (3d Cir. 2011).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U. S. 338 (2011).....41

Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc., 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012) 32, 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)1

28 U.S.C. §12911

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 27, 32, 33

42 U.S.C. §621, *et seq.*.....1

Other Authorities

Campion, M. A., Posthuma, R. A., & Guerrero, *Reasonable Human Resource Practices for Making Employee Downsizing Decisions*, ORGANIZATIONAL DYNAMICS, 40, 174-180 (2011).....55

Sandra F. Sperino, *The Sky Remains Intact: Why Allowing Subgroup Evidence is Consistent with the Age Discrimination in Employment Act*, 90 MARQ. L. REV. 227, 248 (2006).....15

Rules

F.R.C.P. 54(d)1

F.R.E. 10427

F.R.E. 702 8, 44, 51

Treatises

Edwards & Elliott, Federal Standards of Review § I.D (West 2007).....30

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 160739
